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SOT– 23 (TO–236AB)

●   Maximum Ratings and Thermal Characteristics  (TA = 25oC unless otherwise noted)

Symbol

VDS -20

VGS ± 8

ID -2.3

IDM -8

TA = 25oC 0.9

TA = 75oC 0.57

TJ, Tstg -55 to 150

RqJC

Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (PCB mounted) 2) RqJA 140

Note: 1. Repetitive Rating: Pulse width limited by the Maximum junction temperation
         2. 1-in2   2oz Cu PCB board
         3. Guaranteed by design; not subject to production testing

Continuous Drain Current

Gate-Source Voltage

Maximum Power Dissipation

Operating Junction and Storage Temperature Range

oC/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance 

Parameter

V

A

W

Drain-Source Voltage

PD

Pulsed Drain Current 1)

20V P-Channel Enhancement-Mode MOSFET 

Low on-resistance
RDS(ON) (VGS=4.5V, Ids=2.8A ) = 100mΩ
RDS(ON) (VGS=2.5V, Ids=2.0A ) = 150mΩ

●  Features

High Density Cell Design For Ultra Low On-Resistance 
Fully Characterized Avalanche Voltage and Current 
Improved Shoot-Through FOM

1

3

2
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Limit Unit

oC

● Ordering  Information
Device             Marking             Shipping

FTK2301                  01                3000/Tape&Reel

● We declare that the material of product are Halogen Free and
    compliance with RoHS requirements.



Note: Pulse test: Pulse Width ≤ 300µs, Duty Cycle ≤ 2.0%.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Static

Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS = 0V, ID = -250 µABVDSS -20 – – V

Drain-Source On-State Resistance RDS(ON)

-0.45

83 150

-0.95

Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS

±100

µA

Forward Transconductance

Rg

-1

6.5

Ω

Qgs

Dynamic 3)

Total Gate Charge

Qgd

Gate-Source Charge

td(on)

Gate-Drain Charge

trTurn-On Rise Time

ns

Turn-Off Delay Time

Ciss

ns

Source-Drain Diode

Max. Diode Forward Current IS -2.4

Parameter Symbol Min Max UnitTyp
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Turn-Off Fall Time

Input Capacitance

Output Capacitance

Diode Forward Voltage

tf

VSD

100

-1.2

pF

A

V

ns

ns

-0.8

69

Test Condition

Drain-Source On-State Resistance

Gate Threshold Voltage

Gate Body Leakage

Gate Resistance

Turn-On Delay Time

Reverse Transfer Capacitance

RDS(ON)

VGS(th)

IGSS

gfS

Qg

td(off)

Coss

Crss

VGS = -4.5V, ID = -2.8A

VDS = VGS, ID = -250 µA

VGS = -2.5V, ID = -2.0A

VDS = -9.6V, VGS = 0V

VGS = ±8V, VDS = 0V

VDS = -5V, ID = -4.0A

VDS = -6V, ID = -2.8A

VGS = -4.5V

VDD = -6V, RL = 6Ω

ID = -1A, VGEN = -4.5V

RG = 6Ω

VDS = -6V, VGS = 0V

f = 1.0MHz

IS = -0.75A, VGS = 0V

15.23

5.49

2.74

17.28

3.73

36.05

6.19

882.51

145.54

97.26

mΩ

mΩ

V

nA

S

nC

nC

nC

pF

pF
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Output Characteristics

VGS= -4.0V,-3.5V,-3.0V,-2.5V

VGS=-2.0V

VGS=-1.5V

VGS=-1.0V
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NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ANSI

Y14.5M,1982
2. CONTROLLING DIMENSION: INCH.

SOT-23

mm
inches

0 037
0 95

0 037
0 95

0 079
2 0

0 035
0 9

0 031
0 8
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INCHES MILLIMETERSDIM

A
B
bp

C
D
E
HE

A1

Lp

MIN
0.0374
0.0701
0.0138
0.0031
0.1063
0.0472
0.0866
0.0005
0.0079

MAX
0.0551
0.0803
0.0197
0.0075
0.1220
0.0650
0.1181
0.0039
0.0197

MIN
0.95
1.78
0.35
0.08
2.70
1.20
2.20
0.013
0.20

MAX
1.40
2.04
0.50
0.19
3.10
1.65
3.00
0.100
0.50
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